

M. Christopher Moon USB# 14880
Jonathan M. Burt USB# 16794
JACKSON LEWIS PLLC
215 S. State Street, Suite 760
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 736-3199
Email: chris.moon@jacksonlewis.com
Email: jonathan.burt@jacksonlewis.com
Attorneys for Defendant

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

ANHVU C. NGUYEN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CORPORATION OF WESTERN
GOVERNORS UNIVERSITY, a Utah
Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:22-cv-00138-JNP-CMR

**MOTION FOR PARTIAL
DISMISSAL OF THE
COMPLAINT**

Judge Jill N. Parrish
Magistrate Judge Cecilia M. Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case 1

 A. The Parties 1

 B. Nguyen’s Allegations of Harassment, Discrimination, and Retaliation. 2

 C. Nguyen’s Allegations of Copyright Infringement. 3

II. Argument 4

 A. Standard for a Motion to Dismiss. 4

 B. Nguyen’s Third Cause of Action for Retaliation Must be Dismissed. 5

 C. Nguyen’s Fourth Cause of Action Must be Dismissed Because a Claim for Exemplary Damages is not a Separate Cause of Action. 6

 D. Nguyen’s Negligence Claims are Barred by the Exclusive Remedy Provisions of the Utah Workers’ Compensation Act. 7

 E. The Sixth Cause of Action for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Fails to State a Claim. 10

 1. The Sixth Cause of Action is Barred by The Exclusive Remedy Provisions of the Utah Antidiscrimination Act and the UWCA. 10

 2. The Sixth Cause of Action is Deficient Because Nguyen Does Not Plausibly Allege Facts That Would Cause Someone Severe Emotional Distress. 13

 F. The Eighth Cause of Action for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing is Also Barred by the UADA’s Exclusive Remedy Provisions. 17

 G. The Ninth Cause of Action for Promissory Estoppel is Subject to Dismissal Because Nguyen Was an At-Will Employee. 18

 H. The Tenth Cause of Action for Conversion is Subject to Dismissal. 20

 1. Utah Law Does Not Allow Conversion Claims Based on the Conversion of Intellectual Property. 20

2.	The Copyright Act Preempts State Common Law Claims Concerning Intellectual Property Within the Scope of the Subject Matter of Copyright.	22
I.	The Eleventh Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment is Barred.....	24
1.	Nguyen’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Barred by Federal Copyright Law.	24
2.	Nguyen’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Barred Because Nguyen Was Compensated as an Employee and He Does Not Allege Any Other Agreement for Compensation	25
J.	The Twelfth Cause of Action for Copyright Infringement is Deficient.	28
III.	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Bennett v. Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough</i> , 2003 UT 9, 70 P.3d 17	14, 16, 19
<i>Big Squid, Inc. v. Domo, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-193, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131094 (D. Utah Aug. 5, 2019).....	23, 29
<i>Billy v. Edge Homes</i> , No. 2:29-cv-00058-JNP-EFJ, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90504 (D. Utah May 21, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blehm v. Jacobs</i> , 702 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Buckner v. Kennard</i> , 2004 UT 78, 99 P.3d 842 (Utah 2004)	11
<i>Butler v. EME, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00140-EJF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84303 (D. Utah May 18, 2018).....	26
<i>Chinitz v. Ally Bank</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00059, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61792 (D. Utah Apr. 7, 2020)	26
<i>Davis v. Utah</i> , No. 2:18-CV-926.....	19
<i>Ehat v. Tanner</i> , 780 F.2d 876 (10th Cir. 1986).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Ben. Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)	30
<i>Giddings v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (D. Utah 2015)	0
<i>Gottling v. P.R., Inc.</i> , 2002 UT 95, 61 P.3d 989 (Utah 2002)	11

Helf v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., (Helf I)
 2009 UT 11, 203 P.3d 962..... 8, 10

Helf v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., (Helf II)
 2015 UT 81, 361 P.3d 63..... 10

Hirase-Doi v. U.S. West Comms., Inc.,
 61 F.3d 777 (10th Cir. 1995), *overruled on other grounds by Burlington Indus., Inc.*
v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998) 8

IG v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.,
 452 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Colo. 2020) 5

J.R. Simplot Co. v. Sales King Int’l, Inc.,
 2000 UT 92, 17 P.3d 1100 (Utah 2000) 18

Jensen v. Xlear, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-cv-413, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83794 (D. Utah May 11, 2020) 12

Johnson v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.,
 818 P.2d 997 (Utah 1991) 19

Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins,
 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) 4

Khalik v. United Air Lines,
 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 5

Kirk v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.,
 No. 2:12-cv-1107-DB-PMW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20851 (D. Utah Feb. 3, 2015) 26

Kuhl v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 2012 WY 85, 281 P.3d 716 (Wyo. 2012) 19

Lamb v. Money Transfer Sys., Inc.,
 No. 12-CV-6584 CJS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132007 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013) 27, 28

Manning v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 2:15CV537 DS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9720 (D. Utah Jan. 27, 2016) 6

Margaе, Inc. v. Clear Link Techs., LLC,
 620 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Utah 2009) 20

Molina v. Wells Fargo Bank,
 NO. 2:16-cv-207-DN, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47023 (D. Utah March 29, 2017) 7, 9, 10

Moya v. Schollenbarger,
 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006) 1

Niles v. Jones,
 No. 2:03-CV-18 TS, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30601 (D. Utah Feb. 24, 2004)..... 8

Ortega v. Squatters Rd. House Grill,
 No. 2:14-cv-00370-TC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177873 (D. Utah Dec. 29, 2014)..... 13

Prince v. Bear River Mut. Ins. Co.,
 2002 UT 68, 56 P.3d 524..... 14

R.W. Beck, Inc. v. E3 Consulting, LLC,
 577 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 25

Retherford v. AT&T Communications,
 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992) 11, 12, 13, 17

Russell v. Thomson Newspapers,
 842 P.2d 896 (Utah 1992) 14

SCO Grp. Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
 874 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017) 22, 26

Silver v. Copart, Inc.,
 2:21-cv-00530-JCB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214794 (D. Utah Nov. 5, 2021) 7

Soundvision Techs., LLC v. Templeton Grp. Ltd.,
 929 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Utah 2013) 20, 21

Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.,
 211 L. Ed. 2d 586, 142 S. Ct. 941 (Feb. 24, 2022)..... 28

Vigil v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
 No. 2:20-CV-00344-DBB-DAO, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238670 (D. Utah Dec. 17,
 2020)..... 6, 9

Whitaker v. Stanwood Imports,
 No. 2:10-CV-539 TS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128092 (D. Utah Dec. 2, 2010)..... 29

*Zemaitiene v. Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day
 Saints*,
 No. 2:16-cv-1271-RJS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53425 (D. Utah Mar. 28, 2018) 15

Zoumadakis v. Uintah Basin Medical Ctr.,
 2005 UT App 325, 122 P.3d 891..... 15, 16

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102..... 23

17 U.S.C. § 103..... 22

17 U.S.C. § 106..... 22, 23

17 U.S.C. § 301..... 22, 23, 24

17 U.S.C. § 408..... 30

17 U.S.C. § 411..... 28, 29

17 U.S.C. § 412..... 28

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-105..... 8

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-107..... 11

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-112..... 3

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6)..... 4

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 242(2)..... 20
